
CONTINGENCY INCREASE FOR CONTRACT 
NO. C02105 – LAGUNA TREATMENT PLANT 
CHILLERS AND CLIMATE CONTROL 
UPGRADES AT ADMINISTRATION AND 
ANNEX BUILDING

Board of Public Utilities Meeting
November 17, 2022
Tracy Duenas, Supervising Engineer

1



2

 Project Background
 Analysis
 Recommendation 

Presentation Outline



3

Project Background 
 Dec 2016 - Costa Engineers

• Water Chiller Assessment of Laguna Treatment 
Plant Administration and Annex buildings

• Determined chillers had reached end of service 
life and needed to be replaced

• Assessment is basis of design



4

Project Background

(1) 15-ton Chiller 
@ Annex Bldg.

(2) 50-ton Chillers 
@ Admin Bldg.

(2) Boilers & PLC 
@ Admin Bldg.



5

Project Background
 Aug 2019 – Sole source specification

 Oct 2019 – Contract award to Matrix HG, Inc
• $873,216 contract amount
• 15% contingency: $130,982

 Nov 2019 – Notice to proceed 

 July 2020 – Subcontractor addition 



6

Project Background
 Mar 2020 – Oct 2020 – Construction

• 6 Contract Change Orders (CCOs) executed
• $77,211 spent
• $53,771 remained



7

Project Background
 Mar 2021 – Contingency increase

• 15% contingency: $130,982
• CCO 7 executed – additional PLC scope

Mar 2021 – Oct 2021 – Construction 
• 6 CCO’s executed
• $166,048 spent
• $18,705 remaining

15% contingency: $130,982.40



8

Analysis
Present -

• CCO 11 pending - additional PLC scope
• $18,705 remaining
• $34,691 needed

Administrative CCO required



9

Analysis
 Council Policy 100-07 – Definitions (G)



10

Analysis
 Council Policy 100-07 – Policies (D)



11

It is recommended by the Transportation and Public 
Works Department and the Water Department that 
the Board of Public Utilities, by motion, pursuant to 
Council Policy No. 100-07 approve an administrative 
change order, and approve a 5% contingency 
increase of $43,660.80 for Contract No. C02105 –
Laguna Treatment Plant Chillers and Climate Control 
Upgrades at Administration and Annex Building, for a 
total amount of $1,178,841.60. 

Recommendation



12

Questions?


	CONTINGENCY INCREASE FOR CONTRACT NO. C02105 – LAGUNA TREATMENT PLANT CHILLERS AND CLIMATE CONTROL UPGRADES AT ADMINISTRATION AND ANNEX BUILDING
	Presentation Outline
	Project Background 
	Project Background
	Project Background
	Project Background
	Project Background
	Analysis
	Analysis
	Analysis
	Recommendation
	Questions?

